

FILED  
Apr 05, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

NO. 72114-3-I

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

ALGO, INC., a Washington corporation and ALLEN R. GRANT,  
individually and his marital community, and JANE DOE GRANT, her  
marital community

Appellants and Cross-Respondents,

vs.

WASHINGTON FEDERAL SAVINGS, a United States Corporation,  
Respondent and Cross-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS**

---

Miles A. Yanick, WSBA #26603  
Sarah Gohmann Bigelow, WSBA #43634  
**SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP**  
1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800  
Seattle, WA 98101-2272  
(206) 749-0500

Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

    A. The Underlying Litigation .....6

    B. The Settlement .....7

        1. Terms .....7

            a. No payment was due before August 2017.....9

            b. The interest rate was 0% before August 2017 .....9

            c. Attorneys’ fees were recoverable only for failure to pay.....10

            d. Default interest was due only for failure to pay .....10

        2. Mr. Grant’s attempt to perform his obligations regarding security.....11

        3. The parties do not negotiate or agree to additional documentation.....12

    C. Washington Federal’s Unsuccessful Attempt to Win Summary Judgment on Underlying Claim for Deficiency Judgment .....13

    D. Washington Federal’s Alternative Claim for Breach of the Settlement Term Sheet Agreement.....13

    E. The Trial Court’s Orders and Motions for Reconsideration.....14

        1. Initial ruling at oral argument .....14

2.	Order following cross-motions for reconsideration .....	14
3.	Award of attorneys’ fees and costs .....	15
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	16
A.	Standard of Review .....	16
B.	The Trial Court Correctly Determined the Principal Amount of the Judgment.....	17
C.	The Trial Court Correctly Determined that Washington Federal is not Entitled to Default Interest.....	18
D.	The Trial Court Erred In Awarding Prejudgment Interest.....	19
E.	The Trial Court Erred In Awarding Attorneys’ Fees.....	21
1.	Under the parties’ agreement, fees were only recoverable in an action to enforce the payment terms .....	22
2.	The amount of the fee award included fees that were not recoverable under the settlement term sheet.....	26
a.	Fees and costs incurred before any action to enforce the settlement term sheet had commenced were not recoverable .....	28
b.	Fees and costs incurred for work that was unrelated to the claims on which the bank prevailed are not recoverable ...	29
3.	The trial court failed to make findings of fact and conclusions of law explaining the basis for its fee award .....	31
V.	CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Belfor USA Grp., Inc. v. Thiel</i> , 160 Wn.2d 669, 160 P.3d 39 (2007).....	21
<i>Berryman v. Metcalf</i> , 177 Wn. App. 644, 312 P.3d 745 (2013).....	15, 28, 29
<i>Blueberry Place Homeowners Ass'n v. Northward Homes, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 352, 110 P.3d 1135 (2005).....	15
<i>C-C Bottlers, Ltd. v. J.M. Leasing, Inc.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 384, 896 P.2d 1309 (1995).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Dayton v. Farmers Ins. Grp.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 277, 876 P.2d 896 (1994).....	20
<i>Hindquarter Corp. v. Property Development Corp.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 809, 631 P.2d 923 (1981).....	20
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....	25
<i>Mayer v. Pierce Cty. Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995).....	17
<i>McFerran v. Heroux</i> , 44 Wn.2d 631, 269 P.2d 815 (1954).....	16
<i>Olsen Media v. Energy Sciences, Inc.</i> , 32 Wn. App. 579, 648 P.2d 493 (1982).....	18, 19
<i>Palermo at Lakeland, LLC v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 147 Wn. App. 64, 193 P.3d 168 (2008).....	18
<i>Prier v. Refrigeration Engineering Co.</i> , 74 Wn.2d 25, 442 P.2d 621 (1968).....	18, 19
<i>Rathke v. Roberts</i> , 33 Wn.2d 858, 207 P.2d 716 (1949).....	16

*Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.*,  
150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003)..... 15

*Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft*,  
165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009)..... 27

**Rules**

RCW 4.84.330 ..... 19, 27

RCW 61.24.100(7)..... 6

**Treatises**

5 CORBIN ON CONTRACTS 3, § 990 ..... 16

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 428 (7<sup>th</sup> ed. 1999) ..... 17
